M t Los Angeles County
e rO Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza

@ 3rd Floor Board Room
) B r R Los Angeles, CA
Metro oard Report

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
MAY 20, 2021
SUBJECT: QUALITY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT
ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE:

A. Anincrease to the total authorized funding for Contract No. PS54007 with PQM, Inc, for
pending and future Task Orders to provide Quality Management Consulting services in the
amount of $19,947,286 increasing the authorized funding limit from $5,378,518 to
$25,325,804 through FY22 and FY23; and

B. The Chief Executive Officer or their designee to execute individual Task Orders and Contract
Modifications changes within the Board approved funding limit.

ISSUE

In 2019, the Board approved awarding a seven-year (plus three (3) one-year options), cost plus fixed
fee Contract No. PS54007 to PQM, Inc, to provide Quality Management Consultant Services that
assist Metro in the delivery of voter approved Measures R, M, and other Board approved Capital
Improvement projects.

The primary objective of the Quality Management Consultant is to implement Metro’s Quality
Management Oversight (QMO) Program which is a risk-based management oversight program to
monitor Metro's consultants' and contractors' activities and performance throughout project delivery.
Monitoring activities include the implementation of management plans as well as design and
construction work products. The QMO program provides Metro with a more consistent, effective way
for project teams to oversee and manage their Capital Improvement projects. The QMO Program is a
key component to Metro’s improved Quality Management System which is in the process of seeking
ISO 9001: 2015 registration.

The QMO Program approach can be utilized by Metro in areas in addition to quality, it can be used in
any business area that has requirements, processes, and deliverables, both for internal and external
stakeholders. This initiative is part of Metro’s Best Practices report, please see Attachment D.

Metro Page 1 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

The recommended action will provide funding authority for Task Orders (TO) during the next 24
months, FYs 2022 and 2023. This funding request is in anticipation of continued support of Westside
Purple Line Extension Sections 2 & 3 and an additional 9 projects during FY22 and FY23. Life of
Project budgets currently include funding for quality oversight, this request is to allow those funds to
be utilized within Contract No. PS54007.

Staff intends to return to the Board in two years to request necessary funding authorization as the
implemented Quality Management Oversight program matures and is applied to future projects.

BACKGROUND

Over the past 24 months, the Program Management Department, with the support and expertise of
the Quality Management Consultant, has begun to implement an improved Quality Management
System to support the delivery of Measures R & M projects more effectively. The improvements
include a Quality Management Oversight (QMO) Program which has documented processes and
procedures to assist Metro with overseeing the work of contractors delivering projects. The QMO
Program is a systemized, risk-based approach that verifies that contractors are meeting contract
requirements. Westside Purple Line Extension Sections 2 & 3 began implementing the QMO
Program 14 months ago. Currently 60% of the QMO Program procedures are being utilized on these
projects, and the results of the program have been favorable for Metro and well received by the
contractors.

The Quality Management Department has completed a gap analysis which identifies the gaps in the
current Quality Management System as compared to the ISO 9001: 2015 standard. The results from
this report have been the topics of Quality Management Committee Meetings which focus on the best
options for closing these gaps. The Program Management Department, based on the results of the
committee meetings, has determined that the most effective way for Metro to oversee projects is by
implementing the QMO Program on all capital improvement projects, excluding small, low risk
projects.

The Quality Management Department has also completed a thorough review and revision of all
quality related contract documents to ensure consistency in language and references within the
procurement documents. This exercise was done to ensure that potential contractors are clear on
Metro’s policy for managing quality and that the results of their performance will be transparent to all
project stakeholders.

DISCUSSION

Metro is currently undertaking the largest transportation construction program in the nation.
Recognizing that a consistent application of oversight is key to effective project delivery, Metro has
implemented a systemized approach to project oversight. The Quality Management Oversight (QMO)
Program, currently implemented on Westside Purple Line Extension Sections 2 & 3, has proven to
provide the following benefits to Metro:

e Improved confidence and accountability to project stake holders through the transparent

Metro Page 2 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

results of performance on key design and construction activities throughout the life of the
project

e Improved communications to project participants through monthly QMO Program reports and
Quarterly reviews

e Improved productivity of staff resources, through training on the revised approach and
reallocation of resources within both the quality department and project teams

e Improved quality of contract requirements because of the review and analysis of Metro
policy’s, plans, procedures, and procurement documents

Scope of the QMO Program

To support the aggressive project implementation schedule for delivering Metro’s Capital Program,
Metro has implemented the QMO Program that follows the ISO 9001:2015 standard for quality
management systems, and measures the contractor’s performance during design and construction of
both end-products and management processes against the contract and project specific
requirements, using risk-based priority planned assessments that provide evidence of conformance
or non-conformance for corrective actions, and ultimately for Metro’s project teams to have the
confidence to accept the work.

The process leverages integrated database technology with workflow capability for all project
oversight participants to complete their tasks of the oversight processes. The data is collected and
analyzed for identifying trends and key performance outcomes reviewed by the project teams and
included in the QMO Program monthly reports. Quarterly quality management reviews are also
conducted on each project and the program to review the contractor performance status and trends,
identify lessons learned, and determine actions. The QMO Database also has a Lessons Learned
module that provides increased effectiveness and efficiency to Metro’s lessons learned program, to
formally capture, report, and disseminate lessons, and implement improvement actions to the benefit
of future projects.

The Quality Management Department is working toward the ISO 9001: 2015 registration for the
capital program projects. This effort follows a plan, schedule, and progress tracking. An ISO Steering
Committee has been established to lead this effort through to registration.

Continued implementation of the QMO Program on current and newly added projects is the primary
focus over the next two years. Metro plans to award multiple major capital improvement projects in
FY22 and FY23, most of which will utilize the QMO Program. Contract funds are authorized by
issuing separate TOs for various projects using labor classifications and rates set forth in the
contract, with funding solely supported through the Life of Project budgets. This method of
contracting results in more efficient cost and schedule management, since TOs and modifications to
existing TOs are negotiated and issued as additional work is identified. For each TO or modification,
Metro prepares a scope of work and an estimate of hours, and PQM subsequently provides a
proposal.

Results of this scope of work are expected to include tangible and intangible savings such as:
e Fewer resources are required to perform construction inspection activities (construction
assessments) as a result of using risk-based sampling and priority planning that is effective by

Metro Page 3 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

focusing more on higher risk activities

e The implementation of Final Acceptance and use of the Acceptance Dashboard of the QMO
Database, enables a very efficient means of progressive closeout as the work is completed.
This results in fewer FTEs required for project closeout

o Efficiencies in the execution of oversight activities are realized through the implementation of
the user-based workflow of QMO Database. This provides a systemized way of retrieving and
extracting data, communicating with project stakeholders, and tracking project issues

e A pro-active method is used to use the collected performance measurement data and perform
data analysis to identify trends in performance and systemic issues. This, and the resulting
feedback to the contractors, facilitates a greater focus on continuous improvement and
preventative actions, leading to less rework (Research in 2005 by the Construction Industry
Institute reveals that direct costs caused by rework average 5% of total construction costs)

e The assessments are based on requirements, and include the objective evidence of the work
either conforming or nonconforming to the requirements. This provides a fair, objective, and
defensible means of oversight, which can result in less conflict and potential claims.

Consultant Services

The scope of services being provided by the PQM includes, but is not limited to, the continued
development and implementation of an ISO 9001: 2015 based QMO Program which is led by quality
management subject matter experts with decades of experience in applying this proven oversight
approach to transportation capital programs and mega-projects. Consultant team members are
integrated into Metro’s Quality Management Department and work with senior management and
executive staff from Metro’s capital program and project teams to implement the QMO Program. They
provide expertise, guidance, and training, and are transferring knowledge to Metro. They participate
and are often responsible for QMO Program activities at the project level. The consultant is
responsible for supporting the Metro project teams in the implementation of the QMO Program and
conducts internal audits of that effort to identify opportunities to implement improvements. Other
activities include:

e Project level management system audits and process assessments of the project contractors

e Coordination of design and construction assessments performed by the project team’s
engineering and field staff

e Quality improvement methodologies to support continuous improvement of Metro’s Quality
Management System

e Reviews of technical documents for upcoming projects; partnering with project teams in the
planning phase to ensure technical documents have consistent language reflecting Metro’s
quality management requirements

e Preparation for registering Metro’s quality management system to the ISO 9001: 2015
standard; this includes a program registration plan, 1ISO 9001: 2015 and leading an active
steering committee

Metro Page 4 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

e Implementing the QMO Program training and communications plan, developing content for
both live training (virtual now and later resuming in-person), and web-based training modules.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The Board action will not have any adverse safety impacts on Metro’s Construction projects,
Operations, our employees, and/or patrons.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The recommended amount of $19,947,286 is based on the anticipated level of services for the term.
A scope of work for each fiscal year is developed for overall QMO Program project level activities.
Fiscal year 2022 portion for these services are included within the impacted projects’ proposed
budget for FY22. Since this is a multiyear program, the program manager, respective project
managers and Chief Program Management Officer are responsible for budgeting in future year. The
issued project level TOs are funded by the life-of-project (LOP) budgets that are approved by the
Board.

A portion of the contract scope of services will require an annual budget allotment for program-wide
quality oversight elements and activities to be funded through an annual overhead fund. A scope of
services for each fiscal year is developed for overall QMO Program level activities, for which a TO is
issued.

It is anticipated that the overhead allotment for the QMO Program will be offset by cost savings
resulting from a reduction of engineering and construction management consultant staff resources on
the projects. This is due to the implementation of the risk-based priority planning and sampling
methods, progressive acceptance and related accelerated project closeout, and the efficiencies of
executing the oversight activities through the integrated QMO database that all project participants
use to execute their role in the processes. These savings are augmented with mitigations of potential
claims, rework, and scope creep, that is achieved through the defensible requirements-based
approach to oversight that places a greater focus on activities with higher risk and overall continuous
improvements on the projects.

Aside from the annual overhead allotment, the recommendations for this item have no financial
impacts beyond what the Board authorizes through the life-of-project (LOP) budgets.

Impact to Budget

Funding for QMO Program project specific TOs issued under this action will be provided by the
specific project benefiting from the services. The sources for these funds are from the respective
projects’ funding plans and may consist of federal and/or state grants as well as local funds. Many
state-of-good-repair and capital improvement projects are funded with local funding sources that are
eligible for rail and bus operations.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

Metro Page 5 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

Recommendation supports Strategic Plan Goals #1 and #5 and is also a Metro Best Practice
Initiative.

Goal # 1 - Provide high-quality mobility options that enable people to spend less time traveling.

Goal # 5 - Provide responsive, accountable, and trustworthy governance within the Metro
organization. Specifically, 5.4 which states “Metro will apply prudent commercial business
practices to create a more effective agency.”

This will be accomplished through the implementation of a consistent, ISO 9001: 2015 compliant
approach to quality management across projects which creates transparency of oversight efforts,
accountability of the contractor’s responsibilities, efficiencies, and increased effectiveness of project
teams in the delivery of Measures R & M projects.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may reject the funding authorization. Staff does not recommend this alternative. Due to
the length of time needed to deliver major capital improvement projects, it is very inefficient and
disruptive to change the consultant during project delivery. The authorization of approved contract
funds will allow for PQM to continue the work that has progressed over the past 26 months without
disruption. The use of PQM has allowed the agency to secure highly technical expertise without
increases in Metro long term labor costs. By limiting funding to two years, greater accuracy of project
scope and cost requirements can be provided to the Board every two years

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will extend the TOs for Program Level QMC Support Services, Westside
PLE 2&3 and execute TOs as needed for AMC, LINK US, Sepulveda PDA, East San Fernando
Valley, and other projects that may fall within the approved timeframe.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary
Attachment B - Task Order Summary
Attachment C - DEOD Summary
Attachment D - QMO Best Practice Initiative

Prepared by:
Herman Gallardo, Sr. Director Quality Management (410-336-7003)

Camelia Davis, Deputy Executive Officer Quality Management
(213-210-7086)

Metro Page 6 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0119, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 33.

Reviewed by:

Bryan Pennington, Interim Chief Program Management Officer (213) 922-7449
Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer (213) 418-3051

Rz

Phillip A. Washington \
Chief Executive Officer '

Metro Page 7 of 7 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

